BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc., for Certificates of Convenience and Necessity to Provide Water and Sewer Service in Lincoln County, Missouri, as an Expansion of its Existing Service Area (Creekside Development).

File No. WA-2025-0012

File No. SA-2025-0013

STAFF'S STATUS REPORT

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff") and for its Staff Report states:

On July 5, 2024, Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc. (Confluence Rivers) filed an application with the Missouri Public Service Commission requesting that the Commission grant it a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) to construct, install, own, operate, maintain and otherwise control and manage a water system and a sewer system for the public in an area of Lincoln County, Missouri. Confluence Rivers requested consolidation of files WA-2025-0012 and SA-2025-0013) and a waiver of the Rule 20 CSR 4240-4.017(1)(D)60-day notice requirement. On July 9, 2024, the Commission ordered Staff to file a pleading no later than July 30, 2024, indicating when it could provide the Commission with a recommendation regarding Confluence Rivers' application. Staff advises he Commission that, taking into consideration the pending rate cases and press of other business, it will need another sixty (60) days to prepare and file a recommendation.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will accept this pleading as compliant with the Commissions orders.

1

Respectively Submitted,

Isi Paul 7. Graham

Paul T. Graham #30416 Senior Staff Counsel P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, Mo 65102-0360 (573) 522-8459 Paul.graham@psc.mo.gov

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, or transmitted by facsimile or electronic mail to counsel of record as reflected on the certified service list maintained by the Commission in its Electronic Filing Information System this 30th day of July, 2024.

Isi Paul 7. Graham